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COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 
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The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present. The minutes o! meetings held March ?nd 

and 3rd. : 1954 were read and approved. 

The foll~wing bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Orvel Ogg 
· R. G. Engstrom 
· Laverne J. Ziler 

Betty McGinness 
· Mar7 Joan Bowen 
· Bett7 McGinness 
· Harold Ramsey 
· Marie Jords.n 
· Beverly Anne Sjolin 
. Lillian Newell 

· Frances E. Power 
· Mina T. Woodhouse 
· Myrtle McJunlcin 

Ruby R. Cornwell 
· Marguerite Hutton 
· c. R. Sheehan 

Marie Backstrom 
· Evangeline Contos 
· w. D. Peter · 
· Robert M. Sllllins 
. Glen Glidden 

• Wm. N. Brimmer 
· X. W. Xeldsen 
. Jean w. Jones 
· Helen A. Irving 
· Christel J. Humphreys 
· Jean L. Iin,; 
'Martha M. Stokes 
· Florence Forbes 
· Betty Williams 
· Charlotte Romick 

' Fred Nickell 
· Willie Johns 

w. H. Jordan 
. L. A. Brazell 
· Orvel Ogg 
· Herold Ramsey 
· Dean Ro bin son 

· ·norence Forbea 
• Frank R. Tatum 
· Owen Gro1hart 

. B. D. McCauley 

. Lulu Park 
R. G. Engstrom 

·c. F. Hoeckel Blank Book Co. 
·r. M. Johnston Motor Co. 
"The Recording & Statistical Co. 
· Andrew L. Aho 
· W. D. Peter 
·c. R. Sheehan 
· Moses Boam 

· Wayne Hammond 
• Evan Jones 
H. Larsen, Inc. 

· B. D. McCeule7 
· Robert M. Sullins 
·John Terrill 
·W. c. West 
·Wyoming Highway Dept • 
. K. w. Keldsen 
·Wm. N. Brimmer 

-Dr. E. Ben Sturge1 
-Bond Equipment Co. 
Master Products Co. 

,Wyoming Typewriter & Equipment 
-Mr. c. A. Brimmer, Sr. 
-Bandroft-Whitney Co. 
-C. W. Jeffrey, M.D. 
-Harold M. Johnson 
·A. R. McMicken 
·L. H. Chivington 

·Robert Molyneus 
-Xels Nickell 
.Paul w. Pearson 
·.Leon Schinkel 
City of Rawlins 

Road & Bridge Dept, 
Count1 Clerk 
Deputy County Clerlc 

ff " II 

" 
It 

" • 
• 
It 

Road & Bridge Dept. 
Deputy County Clerk 

" " . 
• 

Assisting County Clerlc 

County Treasurer 
Deput7 County Treasurer . " " 

" . " . " " 
County Assessor _. 
Deputy County Assessor 

n ·• • 
II It II 

Deputy Sheriff 
.. " 

County Attorney 
Dep11ty County Attorney 
Secretary County Attorne7 
Supt.. of Schools 

N II 

" " 
Secretary County Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 
Dept1ty Clerk of Court 
Clerk of Court 

Custodian 
" 

Foreman Road & Bridge Dept. 
Road & Bridge Dept • 

II It N 

11 II It 

County Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Deputy Sheriff 

Undersherif! 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Mileage & ~nae 
Supplies 

~ 

" 
Deputy Assessor 
Mileage & Expense 

It II 

Mileage 

Deputy SherU'f 
• • 

Supplies 
Mileage & Expense 

N II 

County Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Radio Units 
Mileage & Expense 

It II 

County Coroner 
Supplies 

• 
II 

Lunacy Commission 
Law Library 
Lunacy Commission 
Justice of Pee.ce 
Court Commissioner 
0ffice Rent 

Justice of Peace 
Office Rent 
Justice of Peace 
Office Rent 
Water Meter Reading 

$ 100.00 
270.20 

. 250.00 
119. fio 
209.6o 
so.co 
.50.00 
209.60 
179.so 
179.6o 

280.20 
250.00 
219.6o 
209.60 
169.6o 
379.10 
250.00 
209.6o 
199.6o 
209.6o 
199.so 

290.20 
290.00 
209. 6o 
263.70 
234.oo 
1.75.30 
209.60 
83.96 

250.00 
270.20 

26o.oo 
199.so 
290.20 
249.so 
13s.so 
209.so 
179.91 

35.00 
249.so 
189.80 

368.20 
550.00 
75.70 
22.75 
1.00 
1.75 

221.13 
57.07 
25.02 
6.48 

35.06 
92.49 
46.93 

2~:J,.~ 
g7.24 

300.20 
7g.48 
75.00 
30.33 
32.30 

50.00 
·1.65 
35.10 
18. 70 

- 24.oo 
12.50 

· tio.oo 
131.60 
24.oo 
20.00 

75.99 
20.00 
77.15 
20.00 
16.05 
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Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
Home Appliance Shop 
John's Standard Service 
Northern Gas Company 
Dr. Robert D. Paul, MD 
Dr. G. G. Stoddard 
Sanitary Maintenance Suppl7 Co. 
John Terrill 

. W7oming Drug Store 
. Richard :Brazell 

Che7enne Truck & Implement Co. 
Dixon Garage 
n111 Blacksmith Shop 
E. J. Daughert7 
Stanley H81'a 

. Hobert Iirothera Co. 

. J. J. Hoth Phillipa 11 66" Station 
Xnowlea Sales and Service 

. Lower Snake R1 ver Telephone Co. 

. Platte Valley Gas & Oil 

. Rawlins Electric Company 

. Riverstreet Motor Co. 

. Routt Count.7 

. Sinclair Refining Co. 

. Orville Tucker 

. Valley Service StJ;ltion 

. Vernon Standard Station 

. Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 

. Ernest E. LeVaueur 

. Carl Dolling 

. George Sheehan 

. w. c. West 

. E. w. McNamara, MD 

. Louis M. Groh 

. Photostat Corporation 

. Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

. Union Pacific Railroad Co. 
The Mills Company 

. Carbon County Treasurer 

. Edi th M. Daley 

. Times Stationers 
• Russell M. :Baldwin 
. I van De:ut;hert7 
. Rawlins Drug Store 

.. Helen A. Irving 
. Ferris Hotel Coffee Shop 
• Master Cleaner, 

Y:roming .. Jiighn.J" Department 
• Saver,. Store 

• Rdd7 Electric Co. 
. r. o. Eagles f2354 
. Wyoming Girls' School 
. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 
. Times Stationers 
. Fro de Iara tof t 
.Jamee H. Ster~ett 
• Western Union 
Rawlins :Broadcasting Co. 

• The Geo. D. :Barnard Co. 

•First National B8Jlk 
•Mrs. Minnie Mitchell, State Treasurer 
·Workmen's Compensation 
·Teacher's Retirement System 
· Stephen.-Peck, Inc. 
•Mina T. Woodhouse 
· Roy Sims 
· World :Boole Compmy 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 

·n. c. Kinnaman & Son 

'M. L. Goffar 
· Tri-St~.te Lumber Co. 
. Andrew L. Aho 
'D. w. A7leworth, DDS 
'John ChAesbroU&h 
· George Salisbury, Jr. 
·A. E. Robertson. Sr. 
·Lawrence W. Vest 
Fred W. Gloy 

-Valerie M. Lewis 
•Mrs. Minnie Mitchell 
· Wyoming .Retirement System 

Supplies 

" 
Gasoline , · · 
Gas Service 
Care of Priaoner 

• • 
Supplies 
:Board of Prisoners 
Supplies 
Road & Bridge Dept • 

Repairs 
Parts 
Repai.r1 
Labor 
Road & l3r1 dge Dept. 
Parts 
Gasoline 

II 

Telephone Service 
Diesel i\lel 

Electric Service 
Parts 
Labor 
Gasoline 
Road & :Bridge Dept. 
Gasoline 

• 
Parts 

" 
Water Commi1sioner 

Stock Inspector 
• • • . " 

Heal.th Doctor 
CiTil Defense 
Supplies 
Pu.blishing 
Right of W,q 
Supplies 
Postage 

Civil Defense 
Suppliea 
Deputy- Sheriff 
Mile age & E~ ense 
Suppl1e1 
Postage, Mileage 
Meals for Jur7 
Cleaning 
Count7 Mapa 
Supplies 

Repairs 
Advertising 
Girla 1 Maintenance 
Telephone Serrtce 
Supplis 
Predatory Animal Hunter . " " 
Telegraph Service 
.Agriculture Conference 
Supplies 

Withholding Ta.x 
Social Securit7 
Compensation 
Retirement 
Supplements Title :Book 
Checking with State Dept~ 
Deputy Sheriff 
Supplie1 
Suppl1e1 

" 
Dra7age 
Supplies 
Assessor•• Office 
Care of Prisoner 
Count7 Commi1sioner 

It " 

" " 
Predatory Animal Hunter 

N N II 

Lunacy- Commie s1 on 
Count7 Portion-Social Securit7 
Teachers Retirement 

$ 107.62 
2.00 
5.30 

298.20 
15.00 
3.00 

57.25 
613.75 

8.11 
·41.47 

596.13 
9.s5 
6.50 

s5.oo 
31.02 
13.50 
20.49 
28.10 
4.96 

43.68 

144.05 
.75 

·16.00 
111.50 

31.11 
'37-05 
10.48 
45.11 
36.59 

'204.52 

98.00 
39.s6 
22.88 

175.00 
12.32 

216.20 
155.12 

5-00 
135.72 
73.s3 

15.15 
12.80 

255.96 
12.93 
~.-01 .. 
80.97 
53.26 
53.26 
28.S0 
16.93 

73.15 
35.00 

139.30 
261.80 
143.15 
321. 50 
320.20 
4.35 
75.00 

437.43 

1300.50 
254-.01 
27.00 
18.17 
· 6.oo 
?7-20 

. 24. 50 
67. 71 
1.6o 

i11.61 

7.00 
.31.68 
72.4o 
.6.00 

196.98 
192.24 
2~1.92 
310.20 
310.20 
48.95 

764.09 
6s.25 
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April 6, 1954 
MONTHLY UPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and placed on file. 

Mrs. Lee Airheart ot Baggs, Wyo., ~et vith the• Board to discuu needed improvements on portions of ' 
itOounty Road. • 

A. motion was ma.de by Salisbur1, seconded by Robertson and carried and the following_lette~ o{ p~rmission 
was given Mr.,&. Mrs. ·Lett Airheart~ 

Permission is hereby granted by the Board of County Commiesioners for you to construct and maintain 
and place cattle guards crossing the Crunty Roa.d on the north s14e of ~he ~nak~ River between Baggs and 
Dixon, Wyoming. 

You are also permitted to construct and mainta~n fences off the cattle guard to the edge of the County 
right-of-w~y, including gates to by-pass vehicles and livestock that cannot use the cattle guard. 

Location of these structures will be where the fence crosses. the County roa.d in Section,l, Township 12 
North, Range 91 West, and at a point where the fence crosses the County road on the section line between 
Sections 5 and 61 Township 12 North, Range 90 West. 

Thereupon the Board 84journed until the following day. 

April 7, 1954 The Board resumned its session, all members present. 
r • 

• r 

REBATES AND ABATDiENTS as follows were allowed by the Board. 

Lee Lewellen, Encampment, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1603, Account erroneous assessments, 

o. T. Peterson, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 16o2, Account double p~ent pol tax, 1952, 

John Glode, Saratoga, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account e~service exemption, 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3619 vas assigned to R. J. LAva.to for the sum of 

$25.77 

$2.00 

$5.49 

$9.44 

LI~UOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered Liquor License No. 58 was granted to Mike Ryan of Lamont, 
Wyoming, for the Sllm of $300.00. ' 

BO_NDS as follows were approved by the Board. 

Cl_aude M. Fisher, Treasurer School District No. 24, McFadden, Wyo., was app.roved for 

Marguerite F. Hut~on, Depu.ty County Treasurer, Rawlins, was approved for 

$20,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

Justice of Feace appointment, Harold M. Johnson was appointed to serve as Justice of Peace for that portion 

of Jus~ice Frecinct vacated by the death of Justice Gilbert Wilson. 

MEDICINE BOW-NORTH ROAD Wyoming Project S - 50 (8). 

A motion was made by Commissioner Robertson, Seconded by Salisbury and unanimously carried whereby the 

following resolution was adopted. 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Wyoming Highway Department has requested the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County 
to secure the right of way for a portion of the Medicine Bow - North road, Wyoming Project S-5() (8), described 
in Notice of Location of Public Road below: 

Whereas, The s°aid Board deem the pu.blic interest requires that said road be e~tabli"shed, 
• r • • • •. t • 

• • 1 • , • I 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESPLVED:. T,hat the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County,·Wyoming, do 
• I # • 

hereby initiate the proce~ure for1 the establishment, of said road, and detlare their iniention to esteblish 
said road, by following out the provisions of Article 31 Chapter 48, Wyoming•Bompiled Statutes, 1945 as 
amended, not inconsistent th~rewith. , . . . . 

Dated, April 7, 1954. . . 

TO \'HOM IT MAY CONCERNz 

(. 

r • 

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUI!LIC ROAD 

MEDICINE·roW-NORTH ROAD 
,Wyoming Pr6ject No S-50 (8) 

(. 

The Boa.rd of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming have decided to locate a road to be known as 

the Medicine Bow-North road, Wyomi~ Project s-50 (8), 

Commencing at a point in Section 21, T. 24., R. 78 w. of the 6th P. M., Wyoming, which point is N.5°41• W. 
a distance of 259.9 feet from a point which is N. 9°49• E. a diste.nce of 2569.9 feet from a point on the south 
boundary of said section 21 from which, the southwest corner thereof bears s. s9°50 1 W. a distance of 1052.3 feet; 

thence running in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately seven miles through Sections 21, 
16, 17, 81 9, 4 and 5, in T. 24 N., R. 78 W. and Sections 33, 28, 21 and 16, in T. 25 N., R. 78 W. of the 6th 
P. M., Wyoming, . . . .. ' 

to a point of ending on the west boundary of Section 16, T. 25 N., R. 78 w. from which the west quarter 
corner of said section 16 bears southerly a distance of 203.0 feet.· 

The proposed location and width of right of way required are set forth in detail on a map on file with 
the County Clerk and may be examined at his office. 

Any land owner or interested party desiring to raise an7 question with respect to the necessity of the 
teking of the land for road purposes shall do so by filing, within thirty days after the last publi~etion of 
this notice, a petition in the District Court of the county in which the land is located. If no petition to 
raise the question of necessity is filtd within the said thirty day period, the necessity shall be presumed and 
rhe question cannot leter be raised. 

V 

V 
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April 7, 1954 

All other objections thereto or claims for damages by reason 
County Clerk of said county before noon on the 17th day of May, A. 
without reference to such objections or claims for damages. 

Dated April 7, A. D. 1954. 

Dates or publication: April 14, 21, 28, 1954. 

thereof mu.st be filed in writing with the 
D. 1954, or such road will be established 

Ofl.t ~~ ~ 
R. G~ Engst'rom 
County Clerk 

Carbon County, Wyoming -___;~~----
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. · 

Attest, C-:Jf L
1 

,;:t:;,.....,., Count:r Clerk. 

BOAIUl or CO~C>IMISSIOllERS -

~h~rm­
tl° ' ' 

April 13, 1954 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

. ' 
The Board of Commissioners met at 9:00 A. M., Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury absent. 

A special meeting was called by Chairman Cheesbrough for the purpose of taking the necessary action for 
establishment of a road from Sinclair to Platte River. 

A motion was made by Robertson, seconded by Cheesbrough snd.ce.rried whereby the following resolution was 
adopted. • 

( 

Project, Sinclair~ Platte River Road 

I). \r,'J 
RESOLUTION 

~u 
'WHEREAS, The :Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, have decided to locate a road 

to be known as the Sinclair - rlatte River Road, as described in following Notice of Location of Ptiblic Road. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the said Board do, her.eby initiate the procedure for, the establish­
ment ~f s~id road, and declare their intention to establish said road, by following out the provisions of 
Article 3, Chapter 48, Wyoming 6ompiled Statutes, 1945 as amended,. not inconsistent therewith. 

Wt ~ 
ATTEST: R. ,:_ ~'->J-v'County Clerk . ~_-_J_oh __________ _ 

NOTICE OF LOCATION or PUBLIC ROAD 

Project. Sinclair - Platte River Road 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCElUh 

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, have decided to la:nte a road to be known 

as the Sinclair~ Platte River Road, 

Beginning at a point on the east R/W line of the Sinclair - Seminoe Dam Road which is N. 50° 371 E. 
3411.3 ft. from the s.w. corner of Sec. 16, T. 21 N., R. 86 w. of the 6th Principal Meridian, thence N. 59° 231 
I. 2700 ft., thence N. 89° 13• E. 298.9 ft. to the East line of Sec. 16, thence N. s9°13 1 E. 4459.7 ft., thence 
N. 5go 051 E. 987.6 ft. to a point on the East line of Sec. 15, T. 21 N., R.: 86 w. which is 1034 ft. south 
or the N.E. corner' of Sec. 15, thence N. 58° 05_1 E. 1823 ft., thence N. 5go 121 E. 445.9 ft. to a point on 
the north line of Sec. 14, T. 21 N., R. 86 w., which is 667.3 !t. West of the N. 1/4 corner of Sec. 14, thence 
N. 5s

0 
121 E. 3g73.7 ft. to a point on the F.ast line of See. 11, T. 21 N., R. 86 w., which ie 2003.3 ft.•north 

of the s.E. corner ot Sec. 11, thence N. 58° 121 E. 882.6 ft., thence N. 55° 50 1 E. 2429.2 ft., thence N. 56° 
351 E. 2417.2 ft. to a point on the north line of Sec. 12. T. 21 N., R. 86 w. which is 549.e ft. west of the 
N.E. corner of Sec. 12, thence N. 56° 35' E. 657.5 ft. to a point on the east line or Sec. 1, T. 21 N., R. 86 w. 
which 11 362.3 ft. north of the S.E. corner of Sec. 1, thence N. 56° 35' E. 1623.3 ft., thence N. 59° 31• E. 
26s1.3 ft., thence s. 87° 47 1 E. 541.s ft.~ thence s. 64° 37' E. 366.s ft. to the east line of Sec. 6, T. 21 N., 
B 85 W. 

The proposed location and width or right of wiy required are set forth in detail on a map on tile with the 
County Clerk and may be e xamineci at his office. 

Any lend owner or interested party desiring toJB.ise &r17 question with respect to the necessity of the 
taking of the land for road purposes shall do so by filing, w1 thin thirty de.ya after the last publjcation 
of this notice, a petition in the District Court of the cw.nty in which the land is located. If no petition 
to raise the question of necessity is filed within the sa14 thirty day period, the necessity shall be presumed 
and the question cannot later be raised. 

I • Ill ' • • • C.. • « 

· All other objections thereto or claims for damages. by1 reason thereof mu.st be filed in vtiting with the 
County Clerk of said county before no?n on the 17th dey- of May, A. D. l?lt:uch road will be established 
without·reference to such objections or claims for damages. , 

' / ~~ -~ • ' ' r ' • .___., ___ .,L ~17-1,.,-v' 
Dated April 13,A. D.·1954. · ' ' ' R •• Engs~rom County Cler~ 

Dates of publication: April 14, 21, 28,"1954. 

There bei~l:e= the meetini: was 

ATTEST: R. G. Enge7/om. County Cleric. 

adjourned. 

c 

Carbon County, Wyoming 

~ OF~~; jC;)?~_I::_I~~ERj 
/v~~~~~ Chairman. 


